## **AS PRESENTED TO COUNCIL 01/04/2017**

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the City of Phenix City wishes to update its Storm Water Management *Program Plan (SWMPP)* as required by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).

The proposed plan has been updated to address public education, illicit discharges, pre/post construction water runoff, pollution prevention and good housekeeping for the City.

A PUBLIC HEARING on the matter will be conducted during the regularly scheduled council meeting set for 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, February 7, 2017 in the Council Chambers located within the Public Safety Building at 1111 Broad Street, Phenix City, Alabama 36867. Said hearing shall be open to the public. All interested parties are encouraged to attend.

A copy of the proposed Updated Storm water Management Program Plan (SWMPP) is available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk, located at 601 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Phenix City, Alabama, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., EST, Monday through Friday. Said proposed plan is also available for review on the City of Phenix City Website at <a href="mailto:phenixcityal.us/proposedplans">phenixcityal.us/proposedplans</a>.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHENIX CITY, ALABAMA

See N. Joune

PUBLISH: January 12, 2017

January 19, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING: FEBRUARY 7, 2017

RESOLUTION NO. 2017
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Alabama Department of Environmental Management National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System requires an updated Storm Water Management Program Plan (SWMPP); and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the City of Phenix City wishes to maintain the health and welfare of its citizens and the environment which can be adversely affected by pollutants entering the City's storm sewer system; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the City of Phenix City has updated the Storm Water Management Program Plan (SWMPP) to address public education, illicit discharges, pre/post construction water runoff, pollution prevention and good housekeeping for the City.
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> that the City Council of the City of Phenix City, Alabama, does hereby authorize the Mayor and City Manager to sign the necessary document implementing this plan.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 7 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CITY CLERK	MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF